

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
et al.,

Federal Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-02154-TNM

Judge Trevor N. McFadden

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Relevant Statutory Framework 3

II. Standard of Review 6

III. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear the Nation’s Claims and the Nation Has Stated a Valid Claim for Relief under Federal Rule 12(b) 7

 A. United States Has Waived Its Sovereign Immunity. 7

 i. Sovereign Immunity Is Waived for Claims that the United States Violated Its Statutory and Common Law Trust Accounting and Management Obligations (Counts I and II)..... 8

 ii. Sovereign Immunity Is Waived for Claims that the United States Violated the Administrative Procedure Act (Count III). 11

 B. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear the Nation’s Claims Based on the Administrative Procedure Act..... 13

 i. The Nation Has Stated a Cause of Action “Within the Meaning of a Relevant Statute” To Satisfy the Court’s Exercise of Jurisdiction under Administrative Procedure Act Section 702..... 13

 ii. The Nation’s Claims Are Not a “Programmatic Challenge” and Should Not Be Dismissed for Lack of Final Agency Action. 16

 iii. The Court Has Jurisdiction over the Nation’s Claims Raised Under the Administrative Procedure Act Section 706..... 19

 C. The Nation’s Demand for Trust Restoration Is Not a Claim for “Money Damages.” 21

 D. The Nation’s Claims Are Not Time-Barred..... 23

 i. The Indian Claims Commission Act Did Not Extinguish the Nation’s Claims ... 24

 ii. The Nation’s Claims Are Not Barred by the Six-Year Statute of Limitations. .. 288

 E. The United States Is Required to Account for Non-Monetary Assets..... 33

IV. Conclusion 377

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	11, 18
<i>Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town v. United States</i> , No. CIV-06-585-RAW, 2010 WL 3780979 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 21, 2010)	15, 19
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1912).....	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Blair-Bey v. Quick</i> , 151 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	8
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	30
<i>In re Center for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Chacoty v. Pompeo</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. Department of Interior</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (W.D. Okla. 2014).....	2, 8, 11, 31, 36
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	6, 31
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt (“Cobell I”)</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998).....	2, 18, 23, 33
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt (“Cobell III”)</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 1999).....	2, 5, 8, 11, 15

Cobell v. Babbitt (“Cobell V”),
91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....2, 11, 22

Cobell v. Norton (“Cobell VI”),
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 13, 19, 34, 35

Cobell v. Norton,
No. CIV. A. 96-1285(RCL), 2001 WL 777076 (D.D.C. July 11, 2001)34

Cobell v. Norton,
No. CIV.A.96-1285(RCL), 2002 WL 163098 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2002).....5, 31

Cobell v. Norton,
260 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2003)25, 26

Cobell v. Norton (“Cobell X”),
283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003)1, 4, 36

Cobell v. Norton (“Cobell XII”),
392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)1

Cobell v. Kempthorne (“Cobell XXI”),
569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008)22

Cobell v. Salazar (“Cobell XXII”),
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)22

Droneburg v. Zech,
741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984)11

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee,
454 U.S. 27 (1981)15

Felter v. Salazar,
679 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)2, 23

Fitts v. Federal National Mortgage Association,
44 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.D.C. 1999)6

Fletcher v. United States,
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)16

Flute v. United States,
808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015)26

Gilmore v. Salazar,
748 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (N.D. Okla. 2010)8

Gilmore v. Weatherford,
694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)2, 8

Harjo v. Kleppe,
420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....32

Hubbard v. Environmental Protection Agency,
809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)10

Hunter v. F.E.R.C.,
711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....30

Hunter v. FERC,
569 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008).....19

Hunter v. FERC,
348 F. App'x 592 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

Ikon Glob. Markets, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,
859 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012).....19

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians v. Whitmer,
365 F. Supp. 3d 865 (W.D. Mich. 2019)24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....18

Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell,
87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015).....10, 14

Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell,
829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....10

Manchester Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
363 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Cal. 1973).....25

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....14

McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona,
411 U.S. 164 (1973).....6, 31

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....6, 31

Muniz–Muniz v. U.S. Border Patrol,
741 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013)11, 18, 19

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan,
276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)6, 27

National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....19

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States,
624 F.2d 981 (Ct. Cl. 1980)36, 37

Nez Perce v. Jewell,
Case No. No. 1:06-CV-02239 (JR).....2, 3

Nez Pierce Tribe v. Kempthorne,
Civil Action No. 06-2239 (JR), 2008 WL 11408458 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2008).....30

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....20, 21

Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Indian Reservation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
570 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....24, 28

Otoe-Missouria Tribe v. Kempthorne,
CIV-06-1436-C, 2008 WL 5205191 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 10, 2008)2, 8, 13, 20, 26, 31, 36

Pelt v. Utah,
611 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Utah 2009).....25

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....8

Permapost Products, Inc. v. McHugh,
55 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....14, 15

Pueblo of Jemez v. United States,
790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)24

Quaid v. Kerry,
161 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2016)7

Resolute Forest Product, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
219 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2016).....22

Richards v. Mileski,
662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....32

Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans,
952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991)26

Seeger v. U.S. Department of Defense,
306 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2018).....21

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Salazar,
No. CIV-06-556-SPS, 2009 WL 919435 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 31, 2009)2

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....25

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States,
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....25

Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation v. Jewell,
Civil Action No. 13-00601 (TFH) (D.D.C.).....2, 3

Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation v. Jewell,
130 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2015).....2, 3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14, 29, 30, 33

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.,
476 U.S. 498 (1986).....6, 31

Tonkawa Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. Kempthorne,
CIV-06-1435-F, 2009 WL 742896 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 17, 2019)2, 8, 13

Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10, 12, 14, 18

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001)11, 18

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Indian Reservation v. United States,
--- Fed. Cl. ---, 2019 WL 5688826 (Nov. 4, 2019).....28

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States,
Opinion and Order (Ct. Cl. Jan. 5, 2018).....27

Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States,
858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....27, 28

Young v. United States,
529 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....7, 8, 13, 14, 17

5 U.S.C. § 706.....12, 13, 19

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)18

25 U.S.C. § 162a8, 10

25 U.S.C. § 162a(d)6, 9, 11, 14, 17, 35

25 U.S.C. § 40118, 9, 10, 14, 17

25 U.S.C. § 4011(a)5, 9, 10, 15, 19

25 U.S.C. § 4011(b)5, 9

25 U.S.C. § 40445, 9, 10, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....21

28 U.S.C. § 240124, 29

28 U.S.C. § 133115

28 U.S.C. § 136115

28 U.S.C. § 136215

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, Pub. Law No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 4002 *et seq.* and 25 U.S.C. §§ 161a *et seq.*)1, 4, 5, 6, 15, 27, 28

An Act to Encourage the Negotiated Settlement of Tribal Claims, Pub. Law No. 107-153, 116 Stat. 79 (2002)29

An Act to Amend Public Law 107-153 to Modify a Certain Date, Pub. Law No. 109-158, 199 Stat. 2954 (2005)29

Consolidated Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. Law No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014).....26

Indian Claims Commission Act, 60 Stat. 10493, 24

Legislative Materials

Misplaced Trust: The Bureau of Indian Affaris’ Mismanagement of the Indian Trust Fund, H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992)4, 5, 15

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies, Appropriations Act, 1994, H.R. Rep. No. 103-158 (1993)27

Pub. Law No. 107-153, to Encourage the Negotiated Settlement of Tribal Claims,
S. Rep. No. 107-138 (2002).....29

Pub. Law No. 109-158, Settlement of Tribal Claims—Amending Public Law 107-
153 to Modify a Certain Date, S. Rep. No. 109-201 (2005).....29

U.S. House of Representatives, Congressional Record (Mar. 6, 2002), at H704.....29

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)6

Other References

Bogert, Bogert, & Hess, Law of Trusts & Trustees.....25

Felix, Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982).....7

U.S. DOJ Press Release, “United States and Osage Tribe Announce \$380 Million
Settlement of Tribal Trust Lawsuit,” *available at*
[https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/united-states-and-osage-tribe-announce-380-million-
settlement-tribal-trust-lawsuit](https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/united-states-and-osage-tribe-announce-380-million-settlement-tribal-trust-lawsuit) (Oct. 21, 2011).....3

U.S. DOI Press Release, “Secretary Jewell, Attorney General Holder Announce \$554
Million Settlement of Tribal Trust Accounting and Management Lawsuit Filed by the
Navajo Nation,” *available at* [https://www.doi.gov/news/pressreleases/secretary-
jewell-attorney-general-holder-announce-554-million-dollar-settlement-of-tribal-
trust-accounting-and-management-lawsuit-filed-by-navajo-nation](https://www.doi.gov/news/pressreleases/secretary-jewell-attorney-general-holder-announce-554-million-dollar-settlement-of-tribal-trust-accounting-and-management-lawsuit-filed-by-navajo-nation) (Sept. 26, 2014).....3

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Indian Reservation v. United States, Response
in Opposition to United States’ Motion to Dismiss or, in the alternative, Motion for
Partial Summary Judgment at 30 (Cl. Ct. Mar. 12, 2019).28
